

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GREATER NEW ORLEANS FAIR HOUSING	)	
ACTION CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:08-cv-1938-HHK
	)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND	)	
URBAN DEVELOPMENT, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**REPLY OF DEFENDANT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE AGAINST HUD. ....	2
A. Neither the FHA Nor the HCDA Provide Plaintiffs With a Private Right of Action Against HUD, and Plaintiffs Cannot Proceed Against HUD under the APA Because Plaintiffs Have An Adequate Remedy in Suit Directly Against the LRA. ....	2
1. There is no private right of action against HUD under the FHA or the HCDA.....	3
2. The APA waiver of sovereign immunity does not apply to HUD because other adequate remedies exist for plaintiffs’ grievances.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Redress Prong of Article III’s Standing Requirement. .	11
C. HUD’s Approval of Louisiana’s Road Home Program is Moot. ....	19
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 3608(d), (e)(5), and 5304(b)(2) Are Unreviewable. ....	23
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	26
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Under 42 U.S.C. §§ 3604, 3605 and 3608 Against HUD. ....	26
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege the Elements of a Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(2) Against HUD. ....	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler*,  
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 15, 17

*Aktieselskabet v. Fame Jeans Inc.*, 525 F.3d. 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008). .... 27

\**Alexander v. Sandoval*, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 4, 5, 6

\**Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 17

*America’s Community Bankers v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.*,  
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2007). .... 13, 16, 17

*Americans Disabled for Attendant Programs Today v. United States Department of Housing  
and Urban Development*, 170 F.3d 381 (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 8

\**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) ..... 26, 27, 29, 30

\**Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007). .... 26, 27, 28, 29

*CC Distributors, Inc. v. U.S.*, 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989). .... 18

*Cannon v. University of Chicago*, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 8

\**Crutchfield v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers*, 230 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Va. 2002). 10, 14, 15, 16

*Davis v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
627 F.2d 942 (9th Cir. 1980). .... 21

\**City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.*, 529 U.S. 277 (2000). .... 23

\**Coker v. Sullivan*, 902 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1990). .... 8

*Conley v. Gibson*, 55 U.S. 41 (1957). .... 27

*Cort v. Ash*, 422 U.S. 66 (1975)..... 4, 5

\**Council for the Blind v. Regan*, 709 F.2d 1521 (1983)..... 8

*Center for Automobile Safety v. National Highway Transportation Safety Administration*,  
793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 13, 16, 17

*City of Houston, Texas v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 19, 20, 21

*County of Los Angeles v. Shalala*, 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 14, 15

*Darst-Webbe Tenant Association Board v. St. Louis Housing Authority*,  
417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005). .... 25, 29

*Dean v. Martinez*, 337 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D. Md. 2004). .... 9

*\*Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Federal Election Commission*, 13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994). .... 11

*\*Garcia v. Vilsack*, 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009). .... 7, 8

*Heckler v. Chaney*, 470 U.S. 821 (1985). .... 15, 25

*Henry Horner Mothers Guild v. Chicago Housing Authority*,  
824 F. Supp. 808 (N.D. Ill. 1993). .... 9, 10

*\*James v. City of Dallas, Texas*, 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 18, 19

*Jersey Heights Neighborhood Association v. Glendening*, 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 8

*\*Jones v. Office of Comptroller of the Currency*, 983 F. Supp. 197 (D.D.C. 1997), *affd*,  
1998 WL 315581 (D.C. Cir. 1998). .... 3, 4, 5

*\*Latinos Unidos de Chelsea En Accion v. United States Department of Housing and Urban  
Development*, 799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 5, 6

*Lattimore v. Northwest Cooperative*, 1992 WL 118383 (D.D.C. 1992). .... 10

*Lee v. Pierce*, 698 F. Supp. 332 (D.D.C. 1988). .... 5, 29

*\*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*, 410 U.S. 614 (1973). .... 17

*\*Marinoff v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
892 F. Supp. 493 (S.D.N.Y 1995), *aff'd*, 78 F.3d 64 (2nd Cir. 1996). .... 5

*Montgomery Improvement Association v. United States Department of Housing and Urban  
Development*, 645 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1981). .... 6

*Motor and Equipment Manufacturers Association v. Nichols*,  
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998). .... 13, 16, 17

*NAACP v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
817 F. 2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987). .... 5, 15, 25, 29

*NAACP v. Kemp*, 721 F. Supp. 361 (D. Mass. 1989). .... 15, 21, 25

*Nabke v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
520 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Mich 1981). ..... 6

\**National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*, 524 U.S. 569 (1998) ..... 4

\**National Wrestling Coaches Association v. Department of Education*,  
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004). ..... 14, 17, 18

\**Norton v. So. Utah Wilderness Alliance*, 542 U.S. 55 (2004). ..... passim

*Otero v. New York City Housing Authority*, 484 F. 2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973). ..... 29

\**PPG Industries, Inc. v. United States*, 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995). ..... 14

*Puerto Rico Public Housing Administration v. United States Department of Housing and  
Urban Development*, 59 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.P.R 1999). ..... 5

*Payne v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
551 F. Supp. 1113 (S.D. Ohio 1982). ..... 6

*People’s Housing Development Corp. v. City of Poughkeepsie*,  
425 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1976). ..... 6

\**Rubin v. City of Santa Monica*, 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002). ..... 17

\**Southeast Lake View Neighbors v. United States Department of Housing and  
Urban Development*, 685 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1982). ..... 21, 22

*Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War*, 418 U.S. 208 (1974). ..... 19

*Schnapper v. Foley*, 667 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1981). ..... 3

*Shannon v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
436 F.2d 809 (3d Cir. 1970). ..... 15

\**Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization*, 426 U.S. 256 (1976). ..... 17

\**Steel Co. v. Citizens Concerned for a Better Environment*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998). ..... 18, 19

*Thompson v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005). ..... 9, 26

*Thompson v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development*,  
2006 WL 581260 (D. Md. 2006). ..... 26

*Tinsley v. Kemp*, 750 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Mo. 1990). ..... 9, 10

*United States v. Gautreaux*, 425 U.S. 284 (1976). ..... 15

*West Virginia Association of Community Health Centers v. Heckler*,  
734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984). ..... 18

*\*Washington Legal Foundation v. Alexander*, 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993). ..... 7

*\*Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos*, 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990). ..... 7, 8, 9

*Young v. Pierce*, 544 F. Supp. 1010 (E.D. Tex. 1982). ..... 5

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Pub. L. No. 109-148. .... 13, 20

Pub. L. No. 109-234. .... 13, 20

Pub. L. No. 110-116. .... 2, 21

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*. .... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 2, 3, 6, 11

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(1). .... 2, 23, 24, 26

5 U.S.C. § 706(2). .... 23, 24, 26

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*. .... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000d. .... 8

42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*. .... 1, 11, 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a). .... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3605(a). .... 4

42 U.S.C. § 3608(d), (e)(5). .... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 3610. .... 7

42 U.S.C. § 3613. .... 3, 5

42 U.S.C. § 5301 *et seq.*. .... 1

42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(2). ..... 1, 2, 5, 30  
42 U.S.C. § 5305(a). ..... 13  
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)..... 24  
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c). ..... 24

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

24 C.F.R. § 6.10-.11 ..... 7  
24 C.F.R. § 91.500(b). ..... 10, 15  
24 C.F.R. § 570.482(a)..... 13  
24 C.F.R. § 570.485(c)..... 30  
71 Fed. Reg. 7666 (Feb. 13, 2006)..... 20  
71 Fed. Reg. 63337 (Oct. 30, 2006)..... 20

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4273. .... 13
